
 

1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

 
 
 

August 3, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
RE:  Docket No. 17-035-40 

Application for Approval of a Significant Energy Resource Decision and 
Voluntary Request for Approval of Resource Decision 

 
In accordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 54-17-501, 63G-4-301 and Public Service Commission 
Administrative Procedures Act Rule § 746-1-801, Rocky Mountain Power, a division of 
PacifiCorp hereby submits this response to the Joint Petition for Review or Clarification of the 
Office of Consumer Services and Division of Public Utilities filed July 19, 2018, with the Public 
Service Commission of Utah. 
  
Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for 
additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following: 
 
By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com  
    Jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
    utahdockets@pacificorp.com  
 
By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 
    PacifiCorp 
    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
    Portland, OR 97232 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 



1 

R. Jeff Richards (7294) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (7550) 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Telephone No. (801) 220-4050 
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 
E-mail: robert.richards@pacificorp.com 

yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of a Significant Energy Resource 
Decision and Voluntary Request for Approval 
of Resource Decision 

 
Docket No. 17-035-40 

 
RESPONSE TO JOINT PETITION FOR 

REVIEW OR CLARIFICATION 
 

  
In accordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 54-17-501, 63G-4-301 and Public Service 

Commission Administrative Procedures Act Rule § 746-1-801, Rocky Mountain Power, a division 

of PacifiCorp (the “Company”) hereby submits this response to the Joint Petition for Review or 

Clarification of the Office of Consumer Services (“OCS”) and Division of Public Utilities (“DPU”) 

(“Petition”) filed July 19, 2018, with the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”). 

The Petition asks the Commission to review and clarify the Commission’s order in the above-

captioned docket, issued June 22, 2018 (“Order”).  Specifically, the Petition alleges that the Order 

fails to adequately address the Company’s express commitment to assume the risks that the 

proposed new Wind Projects will not qualify for 100 percent of the projected production tax credits 

(“PTC”) as a result of conditions within the Company’s or its contractors’ reasonable control.1 The 

Petition characterizes that commitment incorrectly, however, omitting the language specifying that 

the Company is assuming risks within its reasonable control, and including exceptions only for a 

                                                            
1 Joint Petition for Review or Rehearing, p. 1.  
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force majeure event or a change in law. 

Rocky Mountain Power does not challenge the basic premise of the Petition, which is that 

the Company made a commitment to bear the risk of PTC qualification for conditions or events 

within the reasonable control of the Company or its contractors. Implicit in that commitment is an 

exception to the Company’s assumption of the risk of PTC qualification: that the Company does 

not assume the risk of PTC qualification for conditions or events that are not within its or its 

contractors’ reasonable control. The Petition cites the hearing testimony of the Company’s Chief 

Executive Officer Ms. Cindy Crane, which plainly states this commitment. Similarly, the 

Company’s Vice President of Regulation Ms. Joelle Steward testified: 

As in the repowering case, the company bears the risk for meeting 
the PTC qualifications for the new wind resources, except due to 
changes in law or an event that is beyond the reasonable control of 
the company, or those with whom the company has contracted for 
project development. 

Hearing Trans. Vol. II, ps. 516 - 517.  

Accordingly, the Commission should reject the additional language sought by the DPU and 

OCS because it goes beyond the commitment made by the Company. Furthermore, adding a 

sentence in the Order noting the commitment that was actually made by the Company is unhelpful 

and unnecessary. In its Order, the Commission made clear that it would be “impracticable and 

inefficient to attempt to summarize all the parties’ positions or to discuss every point raised in 

support or in opposition to the Application.”2 The Commission also made clear that the “absence 

of discussion of any particular portion of testimony or evidence should not be construed as our 

declining or failing to consider it in reaching our determination.”3 

Because the Company’s PTC commitment is clear and unconditional, the Commission did 

                                                            
2 Order at 11.  
3 Id.  
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not need to include a specific provision in the Order requiring the Company to honor its 

commitment to make that commitment effective. As stated in the Order, the absence of discussion 

of the PTC commitment in the Order does imply that the Commission failed to consider and accept 

the commitment. Therefore, clarification of the Order is unnecessary. 

However, if the Commission chooses to include language in the Order regarding this 

commitment, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission use the language from the 

final order in the repowering docket, No. 17-035-39, which includes the exception for events 

beyond the Company’s reasonable control: 

We therefore conclude that PacifiCorp must honor its commitment 
that PacifiCorp will bear the risk related to any portion of the 
[proposed Wind Projects] that does not qualify for the maximum 
PTCs available unless the failure to qualify for PTCs is a result of 
either: 1) a change of law; or 2) an event that is beyond the 
reasonable control of PacifiCorp and the entities with whom 
PacifiCorp has contracted for services including contractors, 
vendors, and suppliers.4 

CONCLUSION 

The Company clearly stated during the hearing that it assumes the PTC qualification risk 

for the proposed new wind resources, except for changes in law or an event that is beyond the 

reasonable control of the Company, or those with whom the Company has contracted for project 

development. The Company stands by this commitment. Clarification of the Order is unnecessary. 

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 3rd day of August, 2018. 

       Rocky Mountain Power 

 
       ________________________________ 
       Yvonne R. Hogle    

                                                            
4 Voluntary Request of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of Resource Decision to Repower Wind Facilities, 
Docket 17-035-39, Order at 22 (Utah PSC May 25, 2018).  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 17-035-40 
 

I hereby certify that on August 3, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by 
electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Cheryl Murray – cmurray@utah.gov 
Michele Beck – mbeck@utah.gov 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
Erika Tedder – etedder@utah.gov 
 
Consultants: 
dpeaco@daymarkea.com 
aafnan@daymarkea.com 
jbower@daymarkea.com 
 
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid – pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter – jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore – rmoore@agutah.gov 
Steven Snarr – stevensnarr@agutah.gov 
 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Jana Saba – jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
Yvonne Hogle – yvonne.hogle@pacifcorp.com  
Jeff Richards – robert.richards@pacificorp.com 
 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
Katherine McDowell – katherine@mrg-law.com 
Adam Lowney – adam@mrg-law.com 
 
Pacific Power 
Sarah K. Link – sarah.link@pacificorp.com 
Karen J. Kruse – karen.kruse@pacificorp.com 
 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
Gary A. Dodge – gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Phillip J. Russell – prussell@hjdlaw.com 
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Nucor Steel-Utah 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulous & Brew, P.C. 
Peter J. Mattheis – pjm@smxblaw.com 
Eric J. Lacey – ejl@smxblaw.com 
 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook – jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 
 
Interwest Energy Alliance 
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC 
Mitch M. Lonson – mlongson@mc2b.com 
 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey – lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
 
Utah Clean Energy 
Kate Bowman – kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
Hunter Holman – hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
Utah Industrial Energy Consumers 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
William J. Evans – bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
Vicki M. Baldwin – vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
Chad C. Baker – cbaker@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Western Resource Advocates 
Sophie Hayes – sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly – nkelly@westernresources.org 
Penny Anderson – penny.anderson@westernresources.org 
Steve Michel – steve.michel@westernresources.org  
 

 
_____________________________ 
Jennifer Angell 
Supervisor, Regulatory Operations 
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